

**DATE BIDS OPEN:** April 08, 2022, 11:00 AM  
**SCOPE OF WORK:** WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS PROJECT INCLUDES COLD PLANING, EXISTING CONCRETE SUBSURFACE SLAB REMOVAL, SUBBASE, BASE COURSES AND WEARING COURSE OF PAVEMENT, CORRECTING SUPERELEVATION DEFICIENCIES, NEW PAVEMENT MARKINGS, GUARDRAIL, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, CULVERT REPLACEMENTS, SIGNS, INCLUDING SIGNING AT RAILROAD CROSSINGS, TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS AT THE RIVER ROAD, RICHMOND PandR, AND RIVER ROAD INTERSECTIONS, AND OTHER HIGHWAY RELATED ITEMS.  
**COMPLETION DATE:** June 28, 2024  
**LOCATION:** BEGINNING IN THE TOWN OF RICHMOND ON U.S. ROUTE 2 AT STA. 0+00.00 (MM 0.000) AND EXTENDING EASTERLY ALONG U.S. ROUTE 2 FOR A DISTANCE OF 43,620.87 FEET (8.261 MILE) TO BOLTON STA. B 98+55.04 (MM 1.866).

Pay Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	1. KUBRICKY CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 268 BALLARD ROAD WILTON, NY 12831		2. J. HUTCHINS, INC. 88 ROGERS LANE RICHMOND, VT 05477		3. PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. 3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD BELMONT, NH 03220	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
<b>ITEMS COMMON TO ALL ALTERNATES</b>									
201.10	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, INCLUDING INDIVIDUAL TREES AND STUMPS	LS	1,000	\$41,500.00	\$41,500.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00
203.15	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	34,000.000	\$22.000	\$748,000.00	\$23.000	\$782,000.00	\$20.000	\$680,000.00
203.16	SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	12,450.000	\$61.500	\$765,875.00	\$28.330	\$352,708.50	\$48.000	\$597,600.00
203.30	EARTH BORROW	CY	1,725.000	\$12.500	\$21,562.50	\$2.000	\$3,450.00	\$1.000	\$1,725.00
204.20	TRENCH EXCAVATION OF EARTH	CY	2,125.000	\$23.000	\$48,875.00	\$30.000	\$63,750.00	\$30.000	\$63,750.00
204.21	TRENCH EXCAVATION OF ROCK	CY	650.000	\$165.000	\$107,250.00	\$172.000	\$111,800.00	\$75.000	\$48,750.00
204.22	TRENCH EXCAVATION OF EARTH, EXPLORATORY (N.A.B.I.)	CY	1.000	\$75.000	\$75.00	\$75.000	\$75.00	\$75.000	\$75.00
204.30	GRANULAR BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES	CY	1,350.000	\$50.500	\$68,175.00	\$51.000	\$68,850.00	\$32.000	\$43,200.00
210.10	COARSE-MILLING, BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SY	166,000.000	\$1.950	\$323,700.00	\$4.000	\$664,000.00	\$5.400	\$896,400.00
213.10	MILLED RUMBLE STRIPS (SINUSOIDAL CENTERLINE)	LF	18,900.000	\$0.420	\$7,938.00	\$0.350	\$6,615.00	\$0.320	\$6,048.00
301.28	SUBBASE OF CRUSHED GRAVEL, FINE GRADED	TON	89,000.000	\$19.000	\$1,691,000.00	\$20.250	\$1,802,250.00	\$23.000	\$2,047,000.00
301.35	SUBBASE OF DENSE GRADED CRUSHED STONE	CY	5,650.000	\$19.000	\$107,350.00	\$40.000	\$226,000.00	\$33.000	\$186,450.00
404.65	EMULSIFIED ASPHALT	CWT	2,950.000	\$20.000	\$59,000.00	\$19.000	\$56,050.00	\$10.000	\$29,500.00
406.28	AIR VOIDS PAY ADJUSTMENT (N.A.B.I.)	LU	1.000	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00
406.29	MAT DENSITY PAY ADJUSTMENT (N.A.B.I.)	LU	1.000	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00
406.30	SURFACE TOLERANCE PAY ADJUSTMENT (N.A.B.I.)	LU	1.000	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00
406.31	LONGITUDINAL JOINT COMPACTION PAY ADJUSTMENT (N.A.B.I.)	LU	1.000	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00
406.35	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT	TON	67,000.000	\$84.000	\$5,628,000.00	\$86.000	\$5,762,000.00	\$92.000	\$6,164,000.00
406.38	HAND-PLACED BITUMINOUS CONCRETE MATERIAL, DRIVES	SY	4,350.000	\$32.000	\$139,200.00	\$28.000	\$121,800.00	\$32.000	\$139,200.00
406.45	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT SURFACE PREPARATION	TON	200.000	\$175.000	\$35,000.00	\$80.000	\$16,000.00	\$50.000	\$10,000.00
406.50	PRICE ADJUSTMENT, ASPHALT CEMENT (N.A.B.I.)	LU	1.000	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00	\$1.000	\$1.00
410.10	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE	TON	67,000.000	\$1.100	\$73,700.00	\$1.100	\$73,700.00	\$1.000	\$67,000.00
516.10	BRIDGE EXPANSION JOINT, ASPHALTIC PLUG	LF	120.000	\$140.000	\$16,800.00	\$145.000	\$17,400.00	\$132.250	\$15,870.00
601.0415	18" PCCSP .064 (2-2/3 X 1/2)	LF	25.000	\$160.000	\$4,000.00	\$155.000	\$3,875.00	\$300.000	\$7,500.00
601.0425	30" PCCSP .064 (2-2/3 X 1/2)	LF	20.000	\$190.000	\$3,800.00	\$135.000	\$2,700.00	\$225.000	\$4,500.00
601.0436	24" PCCSP .079 (2-2/3 X 1/2)	LF	15.000	\$250.000	\$3,750.00	\$230.000	\$3,450.00	\$310.000	\$4,650.00
601.2615	18" CPEP(SL)	LF	420.000	\$79.000	\$33,180.00	\$77.000	\$32,340.00	\$75.000	\$31,500.00
601.2620	24" CPEP(SL)	LF	40.000	\$94.500	\$3,780.00	\$84.000	\$3,360.00	\$190.000	\$7,600.00
601.995	CLEANING CULVERT PIPE, IN-PLACE [0 TO 24 IN., INCL.]	LF	240.000	\$12.500	\$3,000.00	\$16.000	\$3,840.00	\$60.000	\$1,440.00
601.996	CLEANING CULVERT PIPE, IN-PLACE [GREATER THAN 24 IN.]	LF	60.000	\$12.500	\$750.00	\$32.000	\$1,920.00	\$90.000	\$5,400.00
604.18	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE DROP INLET WITH CAST IRON GRATE	EACH	5.000	\$4,750.000	\$23,750.00	\$5,250.000	\$26,250.00	\$5,200.000	\$26,000.00
604.40	CHANGING ELEVATION OF DROP INLETS, CATCH BASINS, OR MANHOLES	EACH	3.000	\$950.000	\$2,850.00	\$1,000.000	\$3,000.00	\$900.000	\$2,700.00
604.412	REHAB. DROP INLETS, CATCH BASINS, OR MANHOLES, CLASS I	EACH	20.000	\$1,450.000	\$29,000.00	\$1,300.000	\$26,000.00	\$1,650.000	\$33,000.00
604.415	REHAB. DROP INLETS, CATCH BASINS, OR MANHOLES, CLASS II	EACH	1.000	\$1,850.000	\$1,850.00	\$2,000.000	\$2,000.00	\$1,780.000	\$1,780.00
604.418	REHAB. DROP INLETS, CATCH BASINS, OR MANHOLES, CLASS III	EACH	1.000	\$1,900.000	\$1,900.00	\$2,250.000	\$2,250.00	\$2,050.000	\$2,050.00
604.42	CHANGING ELEVATION OF SEWER MANHOLES	EACH	5.000	\$1,300.000	\$6,500.00	\$800.000	\$4,000.00	\$900.000	\$4,500.00
605.10	UNDERDRAIN PIPE, 6 INCHES	LF	5,680.000	\$27.500	\$156,200.00	\$31.000	\$176,080.00	\$30.000	\$170,400.00
608.15	POWER GRADER RENTAL	HR	60.000	\$105.000	\$6,300.00	\$125.000	\$7,500.00	\$150.000	\$9,000.00
608.25	ALL PURPOSE EXCAVATOR RENTAL, TYPE I	HR	400.000	\$115.000	\$46,000.00	\$175.000	\$70,000.00	\$200.000	\$80,000.00
608.26	ALL PURPOSE EXCAVATOR RENTAL, TYPE II	HR	40.000	\$160.000	\$6,400.00	\$180.000	\$7,200.00	\$175.000	\$7,000.00
608.30	POWER BROOM RENTAL, TYPE I	HR	40.000	\$155.000	\$6,200.00	\$75.000	\$3,000.00	\$5.000	\$200.00
608.31	POWER BROOM RENTAL, TYPE II	HR	100.000	\$175.000	\$17,500.00	\$175.000	\$17,500.00	\$5.000	\$500.00
608.37	TRUCK RENTAL	HR	800.000	\$100.000	\$80,000.00	\$95.000	\$76,000.00	\$130.000	\$104,000.00
608.40	LOADER RENTAL, TYPE I	HR	40.000	\$100.000	\$4,000.00	\$100.000	\$4,000.00	\$80.000	\$3,200.00
609.15	DUST AND ICE CONTROL WITH CALCIUM CHLORIDE	TON	65.000	\$875.000	\$56,875.00	\$850.000	\$42,250.00	\$4,000.000	\$260,000.00
613.10	STONE FILL, TYPE I	CY	2,400.000	\$39.000	\$93,600.00	\$60.000	\$144,000.00	\$85.000	\$204,000.00
616.315	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	LF	90.000	\$47.500	\$4,275.00	\$40.000	\$3,600.00	\$50.750	\$4,567.50
616.35	TREATED TIMBER CURB	LF	1,650.000	\$18.500	\$30,675.00	\$18.000	\$29,700.00	\$15.000	\$24,750.00
616.40	REMOVING AND RESETTING CURB	LF	1,019.000	\$64.500	\$65,725.50	\$31.000	\$31,589.00	\$35.000	\$35,665.00
616.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CURB	LF	90.000	\$9.050	\$814.50	\$11.000	\$990.00	\$15.000	\$1,350.00
617.10	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX, SINGLE SUPPORT	EACH	60.000	\$120.000	\$7,200.00	\$125.000	\$7,500.00	\$200.000	\$12,000.00
617.12	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX, MULTIPLE SUPPORT	EACH	10.000	\$125.000	\$1,250.00	\$133.000	\$1,330.00	\$250.000	\$2,500.00
618.15	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SIDEWALK	TON	15.000	\$165.000	\$2,475.00	\$200.000	\$3,000.00	\$400.000	\$6,000.00
619.17	YIELDING MARKER POSTS	EACH	180.000	\$60.500	\$10,890.00	\$60.000	\$10,800.00	\$75.000	\$13,500.00
621.20	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL, GALVANIZED	LF	9,125.000	\$29.000	\$264,625.00	\$28.000	\$255,500.00	\$27.500	\$250,937.50
621.205	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL, GALVANIZED W/8 FEET POSTS	LF	9,025.000	\$32.500	\$293,312.50	\$31.000	\$279,775.00	\$30.750	\$277,518.75
621.21	HD STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL, GALVANIZED	LF	175.000	\$37.000	\$6,475.00	\$36.000	\$6,300.00	\$35.000	\$6,125.00
621.217	HD STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL, GALVANIZED/NESTED W/8 FEET POSTS	LF	200.000	\$47.500	\$9,500.00	\$45.000	\$9,000.00	\$45.000	\$9,000.00
621.218	TRAFFIC BARRIER DELINEATOR	EACH	60.000	\$10.500	\$630.00	\$10.000	\$600.00	\$10.000	\$600.00
621.53	TERMINAL CONNECTOR FOR STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL	EACH	1.000	\$315.000	\$315.00	\$300.000	\$300.00	\$300.000	\$300.00
621.60	ANCHOR FOR STEEL BEAM RAIL	EACH	70.000	\$1,150.000	\$80,500.00	\$1,100.000	\$77,000.00	\$1,095.000	\$76,650.00
621.76	REPLACE GUARDRAIL POST ASSEMBLY	EACH	40.000	\$68.500	\$2,740.00	\$66.000	\$2,640.00	\$65.000	\$2,600.00
621.77	REPLACE GUARDRAIL BEAM UNIT	EACH	20.000	\$225.000	\$4,500.00	\$215.000	\$4,300.00	\$212.000	\$4,240.00
621.80	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	17,875.000	\$1.150	\$20,556.25	\$1.200	\$21,450.00	\$1.100	\$19,662.50
629.20	ADJUST ELEVATION OF VALVE BOX	EACH	20.000	\$230.000	\$4,600.00	\$275.000	\$5,500.00	\$250.000	\$5,000.00
630.10	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC OFFICERS	HR	6,200.000	\$75.500	\$468,100.00	\$40.000	\$248,000.00	\$45.000	\$279,000.00
630.15	FLAGGERS	HR	25,000.000	\$55.500	\$1,387,500.00	\$51.000	\$1,275,000.00	\$45.000	\$1,125,000.00
631.10	FIELD OFFICE, ENGINEERS	LS	1.000	\$49,500.000	\$49,500.00	\$65,000.000	\$65,000.00	\$50,000.000	\$50,000.00
631.16	TESTING EQUIPMENT, CONCRETE	LS	1.000	\$1,700.000	\$1,700.00	\$500.000	\$500.00	\$500.000	\$500.00
631.17	TESTING EQUIPMENT, BITUMINOUS	LS	1.000	\$1,600.000	\$1,600.00	\$500.000	\$500.00	\$500.000	\$500.00
631.26	FIELD OFFICE COMMUNICATIONS (N.A.B.I.)	DL	6,000.000	\$1.000	\$6,000.00	\$1.000	\$6,000.00	\$1.000	\$6,000.00
633.10	CPM SCHEDULE	EACH	12.000	\$1,300.000	\$15,600.00	\$400.000	\$4,800.00	\$10,000.000	\$120,000.00
634.10	EMPLOYEE TRAINEESHIP	HR	1,040.000	\$30.000	\$31,200.00	\$31.000	\$32,240.00	\$30.000	\$31,200.00
635.11	MOBILIZATION/DEMobilIZATION	LS	1.000	\$1,300,000.000	\$1,300,000.00	\$1,725,000.000	\$1,725,000.00	\$3,630,000.000	\$3,630,000.00
641.11	TRAFFIC CONTROL, ALL-INCLUSIVE	LS	1.000	\$1,765,000.000	\$1,765,000.00	\$1,944,772.000	\$1,944,772.00	\$1,272,000.000	\$1,272,000.00
641.15	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	EACH	4.000	\$8,200.000	\$32,800.00	\$17,500.000	\$70,000.00	\$15,000.000	\$60,000.00
646.602	TEMPORARY 4 INCH WHITE LINE, PAINT	LF	176,000.000	\$0.190	\$33,440.00	\$0.250	\$44,000.00	\$0.500	\$88,000.00
646.612	TEMPORARY 4 INCH YELLOW LINE, PAINT	LF	142,000.000	\$0.190	\$26,980.00	\$0.250	\$35,500.00	\$0.500	\$71,000.00
646.622	TEMPORARY 6 INCH WHITE LINE, PAINT	LF	1,600.000	\$0.790	\$1,264.00	\$0.800	\$1,280.00	\$0.750	\$1,200.00
646.632	TEMPORARY 6 INCH YELLOW LINE, PAINT	LF	800.000	\$0.790	\$632.00	\$0.800	\$640.00	\$0.750	\$600.00
646.652	TEMPORARY 8 INCH YELLOW LINE, PAINT	LF	500.000	\$2.650	\$1,325.00	\$2.500	\$1,250.00	\$2.500	\$1,250.00
646.682	TEMPORARY 24 INCH STOP BAR, PAINT	LF	750.000	\$2.650	\$1,987.50	\$2.500	\$1,875.00	\$2.500	\$1,875.00
646.692	TEMPORARY LETTER OR SYMBOL, PAINT	EACH	320.000	\$37.000	\$11,840.00	\$35.000	\$11,200.00	\$35.000	\$11,200.00
646.76	LINE STRIPING TARGETS	EACH	48,000.000	\$0.980	\$47,040.00	\$			